
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter  01352 702322

To: 

Councillors: Ray Hughes, Mike Allport, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, 
Chris Dolphin, Andy Dunbobbin, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, 
Dave Hughes, Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton and 
Owen Thomas

6 June 2018

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Tuesday, 12th June, 2018 in the Delyn 
Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
Purpose: At the Annual Meeting, Council resolved that the New 

Independent Group should nominate the Chair of the 
Committee.  The Committee is requested to formally appoint 
the duly nominated Chair.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
Purpose: To appoint a Vice-Chair for the Committee

3 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

5 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 

17 April 2018.

Public Document Pack



2

6 ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT IN FLINTSHIRE (Pages 9 - 28)

Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) - Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Countryside

Purpose: To provide Committee with details of the Environmental 
Enforcement activities undertaken by the Council’s 
Enforcement Team and Kingdom Securities on behalf of the 
Council

7 REPAIRING POTHOLES AND PREPARING THE ANNUAL 
CARRIAGEWAY RESURFACING PROGRAMME (Pages 29 - 38)

Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) - Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Countryside

Purpose: To inform the Committee of the content of the proposed 
carriageway resurfacing programmes and provide an 
explanation on the rationale used to develop the programme. 
The report will also provide information on the Council’s 
approach to pot hole repairs during the winter period.

8 YEAR-END COUNCIL PLAN 2017/18 MONITORING REPORT (Pages 39 - 
62)

Report of Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator - 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Public Protection, Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Countryside

Purpose: To review the levels of progress in the achievement of 
activities, performance levels and current risk levels as 
identified in the Council Plan 2017/18

9 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (ENVIRONMENT) (Pages 63 - 70)

Report of Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Environment 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
17 APRIL 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held at Greenfield Valley Heritage Park on Tuesday, 
17 April 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Ray Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, 
Andy Dunbobbin, Cindy Hinds, Dave Hughes, Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, 
Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton and Owen Thomas

APOLOGIES: Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development; and Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Rosetta Dolphin and Patrick Heesom; Sally Gee, 
Flintshire County Council Senior Auditor; Gwladys Harrison (Chair) and 
Mary Auty (Trustee) of Greenfield Valley Trust Ltd

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Public Protection; Councillor Carolyn Thomas, Cabinet Member for Streetscene 
& Countryside; Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy); Access & 
Natural Environment Manager; Community and Business Protection Manager; 
and Pollution Control Officer

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic 
Services Officers

67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were received.

68. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 March and the 
joint meeting on 15 March 2018 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

69. GREENFIELD VALLEY MUSEUM HERITAGE PARK VISIT AND 
PRESENTATION

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) introduced an 
update on progress to address the recommendations of the Internal Audit report 
on the governance, funding and operating arrangements at Greenfield Valley 
Heritage Park.

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



The Access & Natural Environment Manager gave a presentation covering 
the following:

 Background
 Scope of Audit
 Audit - areas managed well
 Audit - areas for further improvement
 Key changes in 2017/18
 Business Plan objectives

During the presentation, the Manager explained a number of key 
developments such as the appointment of an admin/finance officer to support 
improvements to back-office systems and the move to a more integrated model 
under the Planning & Environment portfolio.  As part of structural changes, the 
two Team Leaders were undertaking a key role in publicising countryside 
activities, improving site presentation and increasing public engagement, 
particularly via social media.  Governance arrangements had been strengthened 
by the recruitment of four new Trustees and retention of some of the former 
Trustees to provide support through the transitional period.  The three year 
business plan would form the basis of the revised management agreement and 
ensure that the needs of the partnership were being met.  The Manager said that 
the previous challenges were recognised and advised that there was now a 
positive working relationship between the team and the Trustees to work together 
to achieve the same objectives.

As Cabinet Member, Councillor Carolyn Thomas expressed her 
appreciation for the work done and future plans to raise the profile of the site.

Councillor Shotton thanked officers for the report and hig
[...]
 often due to work carried out by utility 
companies and that any concerns should be passed to the relevant Area 
Supervisor.  She referred to the Flintshire Bus Strategy which promoted use of 
public transport, with some operators using low-emission buses.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Council encourage all decisions and policies, where appropriate, 
to proactively consider the impact on air quality;

(b) That the Council work with the Public Services Board, as part of their 
environmental theme, to promote a multi-agency approach to addressing 
air quality; and

(c) That the contents of the North Wales Combined Authority Air Quality 
Report be noted.

Page 6



71. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme for 
consideration.  She gave a reminder that Members had been asked to submit any 
specific questions on Enforcement and Environmental Care in advance of the 
item scheduled for the next meeting.  Similar arrangements would also apply to 
the September meeting for an item on Natural Resources Wales.

The meeting dates for the 2018/19 municipal year would be included in the 
Forward Work Programme once the diary had been agreed at the Annual General 
Meeting.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

72. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 12 noon)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday 12 June 2018

Report Subject Environmental Enforcement in Flintshire

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Streetscene & Countryside

Report Author Chief Officer – Streetscene & Transportation

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report is intended to provide the Environment Overview and Scrutiny with an 
update on environmental enforcement activities within the Streetscene and 
Transportation portfolio, including the current performance of the contract with 
Kingdom Ltd. 

This report outlines the approach to all environmental enforcement issues including 
littering, fly-tipping, side waste enforcement, and the impact this work is having on 
street cleanliness and other performance indicators.

This report is provided at the request of the Committee and builds on the original 
enforcement policy, considered by this Committee in September 2013 and the 
‘Revised Environmental Enforcement and Car Parking Arrangements’ report 
present to the Committee in September 2017. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Scrutiny notes the information contained within this report.

2. That Scrutiny recommends their preferred operating model for low level 
environmental enforcement within the County to Cabinet.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND OF ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT 

1.01 In 2013 Flintshire County Council adopted its Environmental Enforcement 
Policy – ‘Managing the Local Environment’ which stated the Councils 
approach to all aspects of environment enforcement. (Appendix 1)

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



1.02 Littering Offences

Littering is a problem that faces every town and community in the Country 
and the cost of street and open space litter collections in Flintshire prior to 
January 2016 was in excess of £300k per year. In addition to the cost and 
the visual impact littering has on the environment, there is growing evidence 
to suggest that it has a much far reaching impact on the local economy and 
increases anti-social behaviour.

1.03 Littering can take many forms from discarded crisp packets, plastic bottles 
or chewing gum, but the majority of instances, particularly in the town 
centres, involve discarded cigarette ends. 

1.04 From January 2016, a zero tolerance policy was adopted by Flintshire 
County Council for all l
[...]
he continued 
presence of enforcement officers in our towns. 

1.14 Keep Wales Tidy carries out yearly random inspections in all of the Councils 
in Wales. Since the introduction of zero tolerance there has been an 
improvement in streets graded at ‘B’ and above in Flintshire and whilst the 
overall cleanliness indicator improved in 2015/16 and 2016/17, it slipped 
back again in 2017/18 indicating that there is still much work to do to educate 
residents and visitors against wilfully littering our streets.

LEAMS Welsh Street Cleanliness Rankings:
Cleanliness 

Indicator 
Score

Percentage of 
Streets Graded B 

and Above
Position in 

Wales
14/15 64.7 93.1 21st
15/16 69.8 95.9 7th
16/17 72.4 97.2 5th
17/18 67.9 97.2 11th

1.15 An appeals process was introduced following the September Scrutiny 
recommendation. The appeals are considered by an independent legal 
officer of the Council.

1.16 The arrangement with Kingdom is coming to an end and needs formalising 
and there are a number of options now available to us:

1. Advertise and award a single contract for all low level environment 
Page 11



enforcement - including car parking. 
2. Remove the current arrangement and provide all enforcement 

activities through the in-house service at the current staffing levels.
3. Extend the in-house provision through recruitment or regional 

working to provide the same level of coverage as provided by the 
existing contractor.

1.17 Option 1 - Advertise and award a single contract for all environment 
enforcement (including car parking enforcement).

This was the option recommended by Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in September 2017. (Appendix 2). The proposal included an 
independent appeals process to be undertaken by a Senior Officer within 
the Council.

Main benefits – Maintains the deterrent against littering and dog fouling 
without creating a financial pressure.

Disadvantages – Public perception of the enforcement service provision 
sitting outside of Council service.

1.18 Option 2 - Remove the current arrangement and provide all enforcement 
activities through the in-house service at the current staffing levels.

Main Benefits – All enforcement activity undertaken by Council staff.

Disadvantages – The lack of resources to cover all service areas.

1.19 Option 3 - Extend the in-house provision, through recruitment or regional 
working to provide the same level of enforcement coverage as provided by 
the existing contractor.

Main Benefits – All enforcement activity undertaken by Council staff. There 
are opportunities to explore a regional service or consider an employee 
owned Teckal option.

Disadvantages – There would be 2 options available to the new service

Maintain a zero tolerance approach – In these circumstances the 
same number of tickets would be need to be issued each year to cover 
the costs of the service 

or

Create a significant budget pressure if a more lenient and educational 
approach were to be taken to enforcement. (The cost of 5 officers plus 
back office support team would be approx. £200k per annum although 
this would be offset by combining managerial posts and the income 
from the FPN’s issued by the in-house team. The overall pressure 
would be in the region of £100k)

1.20 Dog Fouling
Page 12



Both the Council’s own enforcement team and Kingdoms officers engage in 
routine patrols to enforce against dog owners who fail to comply with the 
new Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO’s), which were agreed by 
Cabinet in 2017. Intelligence from the community and Local Members is 
gathered to target these patrols. Whilst it is obviously more difficult to 
witness these events (because they often take place in the early morning 
and evenings and in semi-rural locations) the number of FPN’s issued for 
dog fouling has risen significantly since Kingdom provided the increased 
number of enforcement officers to support the work. Staff from both 
Kingdom and the Council will work during over
[...]
n 
capital expenditure and investment levels relating to the highway network, the cost 
benefit of temporary pot holes repairs and the reasoning behind the need for 
repeated repairs on some road surfaces, due to the same pot holes reappearing. 

The report also provides Scrutiny with details of the proposed carriageway 
resurfacing programmes for 2018/19.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Scrutiny notes the information contained within this report.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND OF WINTER IMPACT ON HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE 
AND EMERGENCY REPAIRS 

1.01 A report was presented to Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee in 
October 2017 setting out the operational rationale relating to pot-hole 
repairs and outlining the processes used to identify resurfacing programmes 
and the preferred methods of repairing and maintaining the highway 
network. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



1.02 The report outlined the approach to defect identification, including the 
inspection regime and the intervention levels operated by the Council. The 
report also provided details on capital expenditure and investment levels on 
the various highway assets, the preferred treatment option for carriageways 
such as patching, surface dressing or resurfacing and the cost benefit of 
temporary pot holes repairs.  

1.03 During the winter of 2017/18, the County was affected by four significant 
periods of severe wintery weather; one in early December, one over the 
Christmas and New Year period, one towards the end of February and finally 
an extended period of snowfall at the end of March which lasted through to 
the beginning of April. 

1.04 The winter weather will always have a detrimental effect on the highway 
network, with periods of frost and freezing conditions causing the road 
structure to heave and create defects in the surface which in turn allow more 
water ingress which will again freeze during the next period of cold 
temperatures. This results in potholes, and untreated potholes are 
exacerbate
[...]
 are frustrating for motorists it remains the only option to 
immediately remove the risk from the network in most circumstances.

Page 30



1.10 The Council is also required to continue to respond to defects reported on 
the network either following the Area Coordinator safety inspections or 
reports from members of the public. This requirement demands that 
maintenance (revenue) budgets remain available for reactive works of this 
nature.

1.11 Asset management is a strategic approach to highway maintenance that 
identifies the optimal allocation of resources for the management, operation, 
preservation and enhancement of the highway infrastructure to meet the 
needs of current and future customers.

1.12 Ideally the Authority would like to achieve a continuance of the current 
condition level – this is known as “Steady State”.

The level of Capital investment required to achieve this position, which was 
calculated in 2016, was £2,745,680 per year. This level of investment would 
simply maintain the condition of the carriageways at the current level. 

1.13 FCC’s allocation of Welsh Government funding for road maintenance 
schemes together with the Council’s capital allocation need to be carefully 
allocated to provide maximum benefits. All roads are surveyed to develop 
programmes for resurfacing which are shown on Appendix 1.

1.14 In response to the initial periods of poor weather during December, 
Streetscene increased the resources allocation to defect repair throughout 
January to supplement the existing internal resources allocated. This was 
funded by reallocating capital funding that is usually held back until the 
Spring, in response to winter defects. 

1.15 With the weather not relenting throughout January to April, these additional 
resources were extended to four dedicated crews treating defects on the 
network, and this work continue throughout the remaining winter period, 
where the weather allowed, and well into the new financial year. 

1.16 Si
[...]
ionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 12th June 2018

Report Subject Year-end Council Plan Monitoring Report 2017/18

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Planning and Public Protection; and

Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside

Report Author Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy); and

Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council Plan 2017/23 was adopted by the Council in September 2017. This 
report presents the monitoring of progress at the end of 2017/18 for the Council Plan 
priority ‘Green Council’ relevant to the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Flintshire is a high performing Council as evidenced in previous Council Plan 
monitoring reports as well as in the Annual Performance Reports. This monitoring 
report for the 2017/18 Council Plan is a positive report, with 83% of activities being 
assessed as having made good progress, and 74% having achieved the desired 
outcome. Performance indicators show good progress with 56% meeting or near to 
period target.  Risks are also being successfully managed with the majority being 
assessed as moderate (63%), minor (8%) or insignificant (6%).

This report is an exception based report and therefore detail focuses on the areas of 
under-performance.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee consider the Year-end Council Plan Monitoring Report 
2017/18 to monitor under performance and request further information as 
appropriate.

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE COUNCIL PLAN 2017/18 MONITORING REPORT

1.01 The Council Plan monitoring reports give an explanation of the progress 
being made toward the delivery of the impacts set out in the 2017/18  Council 
Plan. The narrative is supported by performance indicators and / or 
milestones which evidence achievement. In addition, there is an assessment 
of the strategic risks and the level to which they are b

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 JUNE 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
CH7 6NA on Tuesday, 12 June 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Ray Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, David 
Evans, Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Dave Hughes, Joe Johnson, and Vicky 
Perfect

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors: Glyn Banks (for Andy Dunbobbin) and Richard 
Lloyd (for Paul Shotton) 

ALSO PRESENT:
Councillors: Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, Rosetta Dolphin, Patrick Heesom, 
Christine Jones, Brian Lloyd, and David Wisinger (as observers)

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Housing; Councillor Carolyn Thomas, Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Countryside, Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development, Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation), Chief 
Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy), Highway Network Manager
(For minute No.5) Mark Mountford, Regional Business Manager, and Eoin 
Henney, Business Manager, Kingdom Securities Limited.

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager, Environment Overview & 
Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator advised that it had been 
confirmed at the Annual Meeting of the County Council that the Chair of the 
Committee should come from the New Independent Group.  As Councillor Ray 
Hughes had been appointed to this role by the Group, the Committee was asked 
to endorse the decision.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Ray Hughes be confirmed as the Chair of the Committee.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Councillor Dave Hughes nominated  Councillor David Evans as Vice-Chair 
of the Committee and this was seconded by Councillor Sean Bibby.

On being put to the vote Councillor David Evans was appointed Vice-Chair 
of the Committee.
 



RESOLVED:

That Councillor David Evans be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None were received.

4. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2018  were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5. ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT IN FLINTSHIRE

Councillor Carolyn Thomas introduced a report to provide details of the 
Environmental Enforcement activities undertaken by the Council’s Enforcement 
Team and Kingdom Securities Limited on behalf of the Council.  She invited the 
Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) to present the report.

The Chief Officer advised that the report outlined the approach to all 
environmental enforcement issues including littering, fly-tipping, and side waste 
enforcement, and the impact this work was having on street cleanliness and other 
performance indicators.  He referred to the Environmental Enforcement Policy 
which was adopted by the Council in 2013 and stated its approach to all aspects 
of environmental enforcement.  The Chief Officer reported on the main 
considerations, as detailed in the report concerning littering offences, dog-fouling, 
side waste, fly-tipping, fly-tipping on private land, and abandoned cars.  

The Chief Officer introduced Mark Mountford, Regional Business 
Manager, and Eoin Henney, Business Manager, Kingdom Securities Limited, and 
invited them to give a presentation on the environmental enforcement activities 
undertaken on behalf of the Council.  The presentation covered the following 
main points:

 patrol strategy
 total Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN’s) issued 
 offences 2016-17 and 2017-18 
 make/female ratio and age banding 2016-18
 Ethnicity percentages 2016-18
 Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) locations
 behaviour change

The Chief Officer advised that the current arrangement with Kingdom 
Securities Limited was coming to an end and reported on the options, as detailed 
in the report, which were available for low level environmental enforcement within 
the County for recommendation to Cabinet.



The Chairman thanked Mark Mountford and Eion Henney for their 
presentation and invited Members to raise questions.

Councillor David Evans commented on the number of FPN’s issued for 
cigarettes in comparison to those for other offences, citing dog fouling as an 
example.  He expressed concerns that some areas were being specifically 
targeted to catch people who smoked cigarettes.  Referring to the options 
available for a future operating model, Councillor Evans expressed a preference 
to extend the Council’s in-house provision through recruitment to provide the 
same level of coverage as provided by Kingdom Securities Limited.

Councillor Bernie Attridge commented  on the cost and visual impact of 
littering on the environment and advised that Kingdom Securities Limited were 
introduced in 2016 to support the enforcement of environmental crime and the in-
house enforcement team.  He commented on the improvements which had been 
achieved in town centres in terms of street cleanliness which supported the 
impact of a zero tolerance approach and the continued presence of enforcement 
officers.  He also advised that there had been an improvement in Flintshire’s 
grading in the Keep Wales Tidy rankings table.  Councillor Attridge commented 
on the small number of complaints received in comparison to the number of 
FPN’s issued and gave an assurance that all complaints were investigated and if 
any evidence of wrong practice was identified would be dealt with robustly. 
Councillor Attridge added that Flintshire had adopted an independent appeals 
process as requested by the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
whereby appeals were considered by the Chief Officer, Governance. 

Councillor Haydn Bateman asked if employees of Kingdom Securities 
Limited received a bonus on the number of FPN’s issued.    Mark Mountford 
explained that employees received performance incentive pay arrangements but 
did not receive a bonus related to the number of FPN’s issued.

Councillor Joe Johnson commented on the negative comments which had 
been placed on social media concerning the approach taken by patrol officers.  
He reiterated the concerns expressed by Councillor David Evans regarding the 
number of FPN’s issued for cigarettes in comparison to those issued for dog-
fouling and said that the issue of dog-fouling was a primary concern for 
Flintshire’s residents. He added that he would support a more lenient, 
educationally focused approach to enforcement delivered in-house. 

Councillor Chris Dolphin expressed the view that whether an enforcement 
service was delivered privately or by the Council a robust approach to littering, 
dog fouling etc. should be taken by the Council.   He added that a noticeable 
difference had been seen in some areas since Kingdom officers had been 
patrolling those areas. He asked how many staff were employed by Kingdom 
Securities Limited to undertake environmental enforcement on behalf of the 
Council and if the Council supplied uniforms and enforcement vehicles for use by 
the patrol officers.  He also asked how many FPN’s had been revoked following 
appeal.    

The Chief Officer advised that Flintshire County Council supplied uniforms 
and use of fleet vehicles and Kingdom Officers shared office accommodation with 



Flintshire County Council staff at the Alltami depot.  He added that the area co-
ordinators are the link with Kingdom and that all routes are planned and tracked. 

Members expressed concerns on the low number of FPN’s issued for dog-
fouling in Flintshire in 2017/18 and highlighted areas where there was evidence 
of regular offending.  Members reiterated that the issue of dog-fouling was a 
primary concern for the Council.  Councillor Carolyn Thomas encouraged 
Members to report any incidents of dog-fouling or littering in their Wards to 
Streetscene which would take prompt action to address the problem.  Councillors 
Glyn Banks and Veronica Gay asked if patrol officers approached dog-walkers to 
ask if they carried bags for the appropriate disposal of dog waste.  

Mark Mountford advised that dog fouling is a high priority, however it could 
be very difficult to witness an offence.  He added that witnesses can be reluctant 
to get involved and provide intelligence.  In addition camera evidence had to be in 
daylight hours to work.  

During discussion Members raised questions on the number of vacancies 
within the environmental enforcement team employed by Kingdom Securities 
Limited and asked when the vacancies had been advertised. 

In response to the further comments and concerns raised by Members, 
Councillor Bernie Attridge explained that environmental enforcement was 
intelligence lead. The Chief Officer also commented on the engagement that took 
place with the general public and referred to the educational information provided 
by the Council to bring a positive approach to environmental enforcement in local 
communities.

Councillor Haydn Bateman commented on the zero tolerance approach 
taken  to offences committed for littering and asked if there was evidence that an 
‘accidental offence’ had been committed by a member of the public would the 
circumstances relating to that offence be taken into consideration.  The Chief 
Officer reiterated that all complaints were investigated and explained that body 
cameras were worn by patrol officers to record the conversation and actions of 
individuals approached.

The Chief Officer advised that a breakdown of FPN’s issued in specific 
areas, a breakdown of calls to Streetscene by ward and the number of 
complaints and appeals received could be provided.   He also agreed to provide 
details of the publicity and educational work undertaken to ensure members of 
the public were aware that the Public Spaces Protection Orders required dog 
owners to have a means on their person to collect dog waste from the ground if 
asked to do so by an authorised officer. 

Councillor Glyn Banks referred to the 15% income received by the 
Authority from the FPN’s issued by Kingdom Securities Limited and asked if this 
was sufficient to cover the  cost of the enforcement activities. The Chief Officer 
confirmed that at present the monies received from Kingdom Securities Limited 
more than covered the costs involved. 

 
Councillor David Evans proposed that option 3, to extend the in-house 

provision, though recruitment or regional working to provide the same level of 



enforcement coverage as the existing contractor without maintaining a zero 
tolerance approach, be recommended to the Cabinet for consideration and when 
put to the vote this was agreed.

During discussion Officers responded to the further questions and 
concerns raised by Members around side waste, fly-tipping, fly-posting, graffiti, 
and abandoned trolleys.  

 
RESOLVED:

(a)     That the report be noted; and 

(b) That option 3, to extend the in-house provision, through recruitment or 
regional working to provide the same level of enforcement coverage as the 
existing contractor without maintaining a zero tolerance approach be 
recommended to the Cabinet for consideration.   

6. REPAIRING POTHOLES AND PREPARING THE ANNUAL CARRIAGEWAY 
RESURFACING PROGRAMME  

The Highway Network Manager introduced a report to outline the 
approach to defect identification and provide details on capital expenditure and 
investment levels relating to the highway network, the cost benefit of temporary 
pot holes repairs and the reasoning behind the need for repeated repairs on 
some road surfaces due to the same pot holes reappearing.  He advised that the 
report also provided details of the proposed carriageway resurfacing programmes 
for 2018/19.

The Highway Network Manager provided background information and 
reported on the main considerations, as detailed in the report.  

The Chief Officer commented on the level of Capital investment required 
to maintain the condition of the carriageways at the current state. He referred to 
the Authority’s allocation of Welsh Government funding for road maintenance 
schemes together with the Council’s capital allocation which needed to be 
carefully allocated to provide maximum benefits.  He advised that all roads were 
surveyed to develop programmes for resurfacing which were shown in the  
appendix to the report.  

Councillor Vicky Perfect asked why there were only two parking points for 
electronic cars in the County.   The Chief Officer advised that a strategy was 
being developed and it was agreed that an item on this subject would be included 
on the Forward Work Programme for future consideration by the Committee.

Members thanked the Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) and 
his team for the maintenance of the highway network during periods of severe 
winter weather.  

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted



7. YEAR-END COUNCIL PLAN 2017/18 MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) introduced the 
Year-end Council Plan Monitoring Report 2017/18.  He explained that the report 
presented the monitoring of progress for the Council Plan priority ‘Green Council’ 
which was relevant to the Committee. 

The Chief Officer  provided background information and advised that the 
monitoring report for the 2017/18 Council Plan was a positive report, with 83% of 
activities being assessed as making good progress, and 74% having achieved 
the desired outcome.  Performance Indicators showed good progress with 56% 
meeting or near to period target.  Risks were also being successfully managed 
with the majority being assessed as moderate (63%), minor (8%), or insignificant 
(6%).  

The Chief Officer advised that there were no performance indicators which 
showed a red status for current performance against target for the Committee.  
He reported on the following major risks which had been identified and explained 
that progress against the risks in the Council Plan was included in the appendix 
to the report.

Priority Green Council
Risk:  Funding will not be secured for priority flood alleviation schemes.
Risk: Adverse weather conditions on the highway network.

During discussion the Chief Officer responded to the questions raised 
concerning school transport, recycling of general waste, and local flooding due to 
the increased  development of land for residential purposes.  

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

8. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (ENVIRONMENT)

The Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the Forward 
Work Programme for consideration.  She advised that an additional meeting of 
the Committee had been agreed and would be held on 12 July.  

Following a suggestion from Councillor Vicky Perfect it was agreed that an 
additional item would be included on the Programme to consider the charging 
points at points of interest for electronic cars.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended; and 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorise to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings as the 
need arises.



9. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and seven members of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.55 pm)

Chairman


